union-dispatch.com

Cepeda, Kelvin Lee M
Cepeda, Zachary A,
Cepeda-Mccollums, Natalie
Chabria, Naveen Suresh & Ekta
Chaffee, Randall R
Chaffee, Randall R
Chaffee, Randall R
Chaves, Leslie
Cheney, Ronald D
Cherico, Jason A
Cherico, Jason A
Cherry, Fay L & Ollie E
Chery-Hilaire, Martine
Chesterman, Wayne S
Chevalier, Saleana
Chhantra, Doeun & Leuthiphonh, Lori M
Chism, Latoya

Chou, Liu Li Jung

Chou, Liu Li Jung Christopher J

Cieri And Donald A

Cieri Church Of Deliverance Inc

Cinco, Richard P

Clark, Maximina Clark, Thomas L (Trust) ,
Clark, Robin H (Trust) Clear Point Capital Lic
Clear Point Capital Lic

Clement, William Douglas

Cleveland, Robert M

Cody William & Anna Orlova

Cohen, Lois Gene Folck Trustee

Cohen, Lois Gene Folck Trustee

Cohen, Lois Gene Folck Trustee

& Hilaire, Kersaint

Colbert, Meghan Alanna

Coleman, Christopher J & Lyndsay E
Coleman, Mick & Phaunel

Collins, James D

Collins, John & Kathy

Collins, John & Kathy

Collins, John Carl & Kathy

Compton, Eugene A & Kang C
Conservative Eat 2 Lic

Conservative Eat 2 Lic

Contreras, Tracy J

Conway, John F; Jr (Etux)

Cornell, Brian D & Chong

Correa, Fransisco ;Jr

Costley, Shawn O

Country Club Townhomes Owners Association
Cox Communications Kansas, Lic
Cox, William H

Cragg, John M

Cragg, John M

Cragg, John M

Craig, Thomas A & Brenda B (Trust)
Crenshaw, Jerry R; Jr Humphress, Lana K
Crenshaw, Octavia O

Crenshaw, Rebecca , Davis Ruby M
Crockett, Lonnie L {Tod}

Cross, Warren L & Diana L

Cross, Warren L & Diana L

Cross, Warren L & Diana L

Cruce, Rob D

Cruz Estrada

Cucino, Barbara

Cullipher, James M & Christy M
Culshaw, Jason A

Cummings, Francene , Delaire, Kathy
Cundiff, Marie E & Bagley, Judith M
Cunningham , Mia

The Junction City Union, Wednesday, August 27,2025

(OPINION |
Make America

safe

2627 Elm Creek Dr - Junction City, Ks 66441
323 W 2Nd St - Junction City, Ks 66441

2508 Brooke Bend - Junction City, Ks 66441

0 Grant Ave - Junction City, Ks 66441

4123 K 244 Hwy - Junction City, Ks 66441

1111 Grant Ave - Junction City, Ks 66441

616 W 12Th St - Junction City, Ks 66441

0 Humboldt Creek Rd - Junction City, Ks 66441
701 Sara St - Junction City, Ks 66441

121 Speer Dr - Junction City, Ks 66441

0 Canyon Rd - Junction City, Ks 66441

1020 N Washington St - Junction City, Ks 66441
1014 S Spring Valley Rd - Junction City, Ks 66441
0 Sutter Woods Rd - Junction City, Ks 66441
1413 W 14Th St - Junction City, Ks 66441

220 N Jefferson St - Junction City, Ks 66441

419 W 16Th St - Junction City, Ks 66441

236 E 11Th St - Junction City, Ks 66441

2002 Deer Trl - Junction City, Ks 66441

119 E 3Rd St - Junction City, Ks 66441

215 E 12Th St - Junction City, Ks 66441

1216 N Eisenhower Dr - Junction City, Ks 66441
813 Rockledge Dr - Junction City, Ks 66441
1926 Southwind Ct - Junction City, Ks 66441
1926 Southwind Ct - Junction City, Ks 66441
502 W Ash St - Junction City, Ks 66441

527 W Vine St - Junction City, Ks 66441

0 Old Milford Rd - Milford, Ks 66514

0 W Flint Hills Blvd - Junction City, Ks 66441

104 W Flint Hills Blvd - Junction City, Ks 66441
102 W Flint Hills Blvd - Junction City, Ks 66441
1421 W 11Th St - Junction City, Ks 66441

109 S Eisenhower Dr - Junction City, Ks 66441
1329 Parkside Dr - Junction City, Ks 66441

139 W 14Th St - Junction City, Ks 66441

0 Paige Ln - Junction City, Ks 66441

0 Paige Ln - Junction City, Ks 66441

0 Paige Ln - Junction City, Ks 66441

7115 Old Milford Rd - Milford, Ks 66514

0 E I-70 - Manhattan, Ks 66502

0 Old Hwy 18 - Manhattan, Ks 66502

1033 Wainwright St - Junction City, Ks 66441
1202 W 17Th St - Junction City, Ks 66441

1033 W Chestnut St - Junction City, Ks 66441
1108 N Jefferson St - Junction City, Ks 66441
230 E 12Th St - Junction City, Ks 66441

0 Country Club Ln - Junction City, Ks 66441

140 W 8Th St - Junction City, Ks 66441

336 W 17Th St - Junction City, Ks 66441

1125 N Washington St - Junction City, Ks 66441
603 Grant Ave - Junction City, Ks 66441

601 Grant Ave - Junction City, Ks 66441

0 Eagle Ln - Milford, Ks 66514

1027 Moss Cir - Junction City, Ks 66441

1618 Patton Ave - Junction City, Ks 66441

418 W 4Th St - Junction City, Ks 66441

2020 Sunflower Ct - Junction City, Ks 66441

0 Thomas Creek Rd - Junction City, Ks 66441

0 Thomas Creek Rd - Junction City, Ks 66441
5375 Davis Creek Rd - Junction City, Ks 66441
1820 Commanche Ct - Junction City, Ks 66441
131 W 14Th St - Junction City, Ks 66441

111 Riverview Dr - Junction City, Ks 66441

804 W 8Th St - Junction City, Ks 66441

1401 Dries Cir - Junction City, Ks 66441

129 E Anchor St - Junction City, Ks 66441

322 W Chestnut St - Junction City, Ks 66441

404 W 15Th St - Junction City, Ks 66441

04281AN
1220
07436B3
5376
6459
8874
4419
7749
5000
5525
5858
8435
4301
03451AC5
2676
1168
7452
8436
07436A1A
9665
8411
2144
3296
05750P10
05750P10
855
834
6556
9411
5289
5290
2869
1748
2060
8202
03448AEQ
03448AER
03448AESA
6529
7358
7359
86
3170
1727
8341
8228
4826
8618
4046
8365
5117
05117A
6595
3074
4067
7043
9807
8795
8797
8800
9796
8198
9416
4748
2733
5662
6041
7478

0.02
199.85
0.04
8.76
109.25
205.14
61.95
2.56
111.04
14.65
4.13
35.07
169.48
0.04
0.14
17.65
12.59
1.63
1.43
41.21
21.21
0.26
104.36
331.34
70.54
1.16
157.82
19.81
13.63
66.34
32.14
95.05
0.69
1.6
58.21
0.04
0.04
3.99
170.55
25.13
23.6
120.55
0.53
142.26
1.63
1.69
63.61
5.55
0.16
75.02
96.45
81.78
8.21
19
38.84
33.69
1.53
3.72
6.37
65.7
1.15
79.28
3.24
0.16
0.9
12.53
92.09
30.87

0.62
3370.67
1.24
147.82
1842.81
3459.96
1044.71
72.87
1872.7
247.01
117.54
591.59
2858.46
1.22
3.92
297.79
356.99
46.17
40.79
695.09
357.75
7.48
2957.15
5588.4
1189.74
33.1
2661.88
334.13
387.8
1886.84
914.08
1603.11
21.72
45.38
981.83
1.24
1.22
91.89
2876.53
423.87
398.14
2033.13
14.97
2399.38
46.04
48.19
1072.81
157.91
4.64
1265.36
1626.77
1379.42
233.61
537.83
655.14
568.07
43.55
105.68
181.11
1868.61
32.65
1337.16
92.19
4.42
25.5
211.31
1553.25
520.67

By Glenn Mollette
Contributing Writer

I would love to go back to
Washington, D.C. and feel like
my wife and I could safely stroll
the city at 9:00 or 10:00 at night.
Actually, I would like to feel like
we could safely walk the city
at 10:00 in the morning. I am
grateful that President Trump is
taking a pro-active approach to
making D.C. as safe as possible.

In 2024 there were over 14
million criminal offenses re-
ported in the United States. (US
Crime statistics, Bing.com)

How many cities, towns or
even rural areas do you feel safe
in today? My son and I were
in NYC a few years back. We
toured the Empire State build-
ing and it was almost 1:00 in
the morning by the time we left
the building and started looking
for New York pizza. We walked
back to Times Square and of
course there were still people out
but not that many. There wasn’t
a minute that [ wasn’t constantly
looking around and wondering
if we were safe. We had a good
evening but it’s aggravating to
have to be concerned.

What town or community
in America can we go and not
have to be concerned? Even in
the smallest villages in America
who knows if there is a men-
tally deranged person out and
about looking for something
bad to do or someone to hurt?

8

Drunks and drug heads drive
our roads. The mentally sick
choose unpredictable times to
unleash their problems on un-
suspecting victims.

From just recent events, we
know that you might be shop-
ping at a Target store, sitting in a
classroom, worshipping in your
church or just walking down
the street for something bad to
happen to you or any of us. No
one is immune in any place in
America.

It hasn’t always been this
way. | remember that I was a
child when my parents started
locking the doors of our house.
There was a time we didn’t even
lock the doors. That was another
era. Wouldn’t you love to once
again live in a country or an area
where you felt so safe that you
didn’t bother with locking your
doors? Wouldn’t it be great if
you didn’t have to lock them
during the day? What if you
didn’t have to keep a loaded gun
close by or even lock your car?

Wouldn’t that be a wonderful
world?

Criminals stole 2,969 cars in
D.C. in 2024 and 2,944 cars so
far in 2025. This is bad for ev-
eryone, the victims, the insur-
ance companies and the city.

God bless President Trump
for trying to make America and
D.C. safe again. I pray that God
enables him to make every town
in America a place where we
feel safe.

The National Domestic
Violence Hotline, 800-799-
SAFE (7233); is available 24
hours a day, seven days a




