nion-dispatch.com	The Junction City Union. Wednesday,			Augus
Cepeda, Kelvin Lee M	2627 Elm Creek Dr - Junction City, Ks 66441	04281AN	0.02	0.62
Cepeda, Zachary A,	323 W 2Nd St - Junction City, Ks 66441	1220	199.85	3370.67
Cepeda-Mccollums, Natalie	2508 Brooke Bend - Junction City, Ks 66441	07436B3	0.04	1.24
Chabria, Naveen Suresh & Ekta	0 Grant Ave - Junction City, Ks 66441	5376	8.76	147.82
Chaffee, Randall R	4123 K 244 Hwy - Junction City, Ks 66441	6459	109.25	1842.81
Chaffee, Randall R	1111 Grant Ave - Junction City, Ks 66441	8874	205.14	3459.96
Chaffee, Randall R	616 W 12Th St - Junction City, Ks 66441	4419	61.95	1044.71
Chaves, Leslie	0 Humboldt Creek Rd - Junction City, Ks 66441	7749	2.56	72.87
Cheney, Ronald D	701 Sara St - Junction City, Ks 66441	5000	111.04	1872.7
Cherico, Jason A	121 Speer Dr - Junction City, Ks 66441	5525	14.65	247.01
Cherico, Jason A	0 Canyon Rd - Junction City, Ks 66441	5858	4.13	117.54
Cherry, Fay L & Ollie E	1020 N Washington St - Junction City, Ks 66441	8435	35.07	591.59
Chery-Hilaire, Martine & Hilaire, Kersaint	1014 S Spring Valley Rd - Junction City, Ks 66441	4301	169.48	2858.46
Chesterman, Wayne S	0 Sutter Woods Rd - Junction City, Ks 66441	03451AC5	0.04	1.22
Chevalier, Saleana	1413 W 14Th St - Junction City, Ks 66441	2676	0.14	3.92
Chhantra, Doeun & Leuthiphonh, Lori M	220 N Jefferson St - Junction City, Ks 66441	1168	17.65	297.79
Chism, Latoya	419 W 16Th St - Junction City, Ks 66441	7452	12.59	356.99
Chou, Liu Li Jung	236 E 11Th St - Junction City, Ks 66441	8436	1.63	46.17
Chou, Liu Li Jung Christopher J	2002 Deer Trl - Junction City, Ks 66441	07436A1A	1.43	40.79
Cieri And Donald A	119 E 3Rd St - Junction City, Ks 66441	9665	41.21	695.09
Cieri Church Of Deliverance Inc	215 E 12Th St - Junction City, Ks 66441	8411	21.21	357.75
Cinco, Richard P	1216 N Eisenhower Dr - Junction City, Ks 66441	2144	0.26	7.48
Clark, Maximina Clark, Thomas L (Trust),	813 Rockledge Dr - Junction City, Ks 66441	3296	104.36	2957.15
Clark, Robin H (Trust) Clear Point Capital Llc	1926 Southwind Ct - Junction City, Ks 66441	05750P10	331.34	5588.4
Clear Point Capital Llc	1926 Southwind Ct - Junction City, Ks 66441	05750P10	70.54	1189.74
Clement, William Douglas	502 W Ash St - Junction City, Ks 66441	855	1.16	33.1
Cleveland, Robert M	527 W Vine St - Junction City, Ks 66441	834	157.82	2661.88
Cody William & Anna Orlova	0 Old Milford Rd - Milford, Ks 66514	6556	19.81	334.13
Cohen, Lois Gene Folck Trustee	0 W Flint Hills Blvd - Junction City, Ks 66441	9411	13.63	387.8
Cohen, Lois Gene Folck Trustee	104 W Flint Hills Blvd - Junction City, Ks 66441	5289	66.34	1886.84
Cohen, Lois Gene Folck Trustee	102 W Flint Hills Blvd - Junction City, Ks 66441	5290	32.14	914.08
Colbert, Meghan Alanna	1421 W 11Th St - Junction City, Ks 66441	2869	95.05	1603.11
Coleman, Christopher J & Lyndsay E	109 S Eisenhower Dr - Junction City, Ks 66441	1748	0.69	21.72
Coleman, Mick & Phaunel	1329 Parkside Dr - Junction City, Ks 66441	2060	1.6	45.38
Collins, James D	139 W 14Th St - Junction City, Ks 66441	8202	58.21	981.83
Collins, John & Kathy	0 Paige Ln - Junction City, Ks 66441	03448AEQ	0.04	1.24
Collins, John & Kathy	0 Paige Ln - Junction City, Ks 66441	03448AER	0.04	1.22
Collins, John Carl & Kathy	0 Paige Ln - Junction City, Ks 66441	03448AESA	3.99	91.89
Compton, Eugene A & Kang C	7115 Old Milford Rd - Milford, Ks 66514	6529	170.55	2876.53
Conservative Eat 2 Llc	0 E I-70 - Manhattan, Ks 66502	7358	25.13	423.87
Conservative Eat 2 Llc	0 Old Hwy 18 - Manhattan, Ks 66502	7359	23.6	398.14
Contreras, Tracy J	1033 Wainwright St - Junction City, Ks 66441	86	120.55	2033.13
Conway, John F; Jr (Etux)	1202 W 17Th St - Junction City, Ks 66441	3170	0.53	14.97
Cornell, Brian D & Chong	1033 W Chestnut St - Junction City, Ks 66441	1727	142.26	2399.38
Correa, Fransisco ;Jr	1108 N Jefferson St - Junction City, Ks 66441	8341	1.63	46.04
Costley, Shawn O	230 E 12Th St - Junction City, Ks 66441	8228	1.69	48.19
Country Club Townhomes Owners Association	0 Country Club Ln - Junction City, Ks 66441	4826	63.61	1072.81
Cox Communications Kansas, Llc	140 W 8Th St - Junction City, Ks 66441	8618	5.55	157.91
Cox, William H	336 W 17Th St - Junction City, Ks 66441	4046	0.16	4.64
Cragg, John M	1125 N Washington St - Junction City, Ks 66441	8365	75.02	1265.36
Cragg, John M	603 Grant Ave - Junction City, Ks 66441	5117	96.45	1626.77
Cragg, John M	601 Grant Ave - Junction City, Ks 66441	05117A	81.78	1379.42
Craig, Thomas A & Brenda B (Trust)	0 Eagle Ln - Milford, Ks 66514	6595	8.21	233.61
Crenshaw, Jerry R; Jr Humphress, Lana K	1027 Moss Cir - Junction City, Ks 66441	3074	19	537.83
Crenshaw, Octavia O	1618 Patton Ave - Junction City, Ks 66441	4067	38.84	655.14
Crenshaw, Rebecca , Davis Ruby M	418 W 4Th St - Junction City, Ks 66441	7043	33.69	568.07
Crockett, Lonnie L {Tod}	2020 Sunflower Ct - Junction City, Ks 66441	9807	1.53	43.55
Cross, Warren L & Diana L	0 Thomas Creek Rd - Junction City, Ks 66441	8795	3.72	105.68
Cross, Warren L & Diana L	0 Thomas Creek Rd - Junction City, Ks 66441	8797	6.37	181.11
Cross, Warren L & Diana L	5375 Davis Creek Rd - Junction City, Ks 66441	8800	65.7	1868.61
Cruce, Rob D	1820 Commanche Ct - Junction City, Ks 66441	9796	1.15	32.65
Cruz Estrada	131 W 14Th St - Junction City, Ks 66441	8198	79.28	1337.16
Cucino, Barbara	111 Riverview Dr - Junction City, Ks 66441	9416	3.24	92.19
Cullipher, James M & Christy M	804 W 8Th St - Junction City, Ks 66441	4748	0.16	4.42
Culshaw, Jason A	1401 Dries Cir - Junction City, Ks 66441	2733	0.9	25.5
Cummings, Francene , Delaire, Kathy	129 E Anchor St - Junction City, Ks 66441	5662	12.53	211.31
Cundiff, Marie E & Bagley, Judith M	322 W Chestnut St - Junction City, Ks 66441	6041	92.09	1553.25
<u> </u>	404 W 15Th St - Junction City, Ks 66441	7478	30.87	520.67

OPINION

Make America safe

By Glenn Mollette Contributing Writer

I would love to go back to Washington, D.C. and feel like my wife and I could safely stroll the city at 9:00 or 10:00 at night. Actually, I would like to feel like we could safely walk the city at 10:00 in the morning. I am grateful that President Trump is taking a pro-active approach to making D.C. as safe as possible.

In 2024 there were over 14 million criminal offenses reported in the United States. (US Crime statistics, Bing.com)

How many cities, towns or even rural areas do you feel safe in today? My son and I were in NYC a few years back. We toured the Empire State building and it was almost 1:00 in the morning by the time we left the building and started looking for New York pizza. We walked back to Times Square and of course there were still people out but not that many. There wasn't a minute that I wasn't constantly looking around and wondering if we were safe. We had a good evening but it's aggravating to have to be concerned.

What town or community in America can we go and not have to be concerned? Even in the smallest villages in America who knows if there is a mentally deranged person out and about looking for something bad to do or someone to hurt?

Drunks and drug heads drive our roads. The mentally sick choose unpredictable times to unleash their problems on unsuspecting victims.

From just recent events, we know that you might be shopping at a Target store, sitting in a classroom, worshipping in your church or just walking down the street for something bad to happen to you or any of us. No one is immune in any place in America.

It hasn't always been this way. I remember that I was a child when my parents started locking the doors of our house. There was a time we didn't even lock the doors. That was another era. Wouldn't you love to once again live in a country or an area where you felt so safe that you didn't bother with locking your doors? Wouldn't it be great if you didn't have to lock them during the day? What if you didn't have to keep a loaded gun close by or even lock your car?

Wouldn't that be a wonderful world?

Criminals stole 2,969 cars in D.C. in 2024 and 2,944 cars so far in 2025. This is bad for everyone, the victims, the insurance companies and the city.

God bless President Trump for trying to make America and D.C. safe again. I pray that God enables him to make every town in America a place where we feel safe.

The National Domestic Violence Hotline, 800-799-SAFE (7233); is available 24 hours a day, seven days a week.